

No. 18-1898

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

HAROLD SHURTLEFF, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BOSTON, *et al.*,
Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case No. 1:18-cv-11417-DJC, Hon. Denise J. Casper

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
AMY E. FEINMAN

Anti-Defamation League
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700

AMRITH KAUR
CINDY NESBIT

Sikh Coalition
50 Broad Street, Suite 504
New York, NY 10004
(212) 655-3095

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
CARMEN N. GREEN
PATRICK GRUBEL

Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

JEFFREY I. PASEK

Cozen O'Connor
1650 Market Street, 28th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2072

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
A. The Judgment Is Consistent With The History, Purpose, And Original Understanding Of The Establishment Clause.	5
1. Our Nation is built on the understanding that even modest governmental involvement with religion is a grave threat to religious freedom.	6
2. The Framers recognized that religious pluralism and civil harmony require government to refrain from taking sides in matters of religion.	13
B. Boston’s Policy Against Flying Religious Flags Advances Religious Freedom.....	16
1. Symbols have concrete, real-world effects.....	16
2. The Christian flag, which bears the Latin cross, is a potent religious symbol.	18
3. Boston’s decision to refrain from flying the Christian flag appropriately respects the First Amendment and all city residents.....	22
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Ga. v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>American Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 616 F.3d 1145 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>American Humanist Ass’n v. Md.–Nat’l Capital Park & Planning Comm’n</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. granted</i> , 139 S. Ct. 451 (2018)	23
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	12
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	4
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	5, 23
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	12
<i>Ellis v. City of La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	3
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	12
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	12
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , 903 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	2
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	4
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	16
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	12
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	5, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	3, 24
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D. Mass. 2018)	4, 5, 23
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	15
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	12
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16, 17, 26
 Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities	
<i>About the Presbyterian Mission Agency</i> , PRESBYTERIAN MISSION, https://bit.ly/2qARzyX	21
AKHIL REED AMAR, THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION (1998)	13
GEORGE WILLARD BENSON, THE CROSS: ITS HISTORY AND SYMBOLISM (1934)	19
<i>The Children’s Own: The Christian Flag</i> , 84 CHRISTIAN ADVOCATE 1802 (Nov. 11, 1909), https://bit.ly/2Tn6y0b	21, 22
Elesha Coffman, <i>Do You Know the History of the Christian Flag?</i> , CHRISTIANITY TODAY (Aug. 2008), https://bit.ly/2zHTmGq	21, 22
DANIEL COX & ROBERT P. JONES, PUB. RELIGION RESEARCH INST., AMERICA’S CHANGING RELIGIOUS IDENTITY (2017), http://bit.ly/2wboSZW	16
5 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF CHRISTIANITY IN THE UNITED STATES (George Thomas Kurian & Mark A. Lamport eds., 2016)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776-1786</i> , 7 GEO. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 51 (2009)	9, 10
EUSEBIUS, LIFE OF CONSTANTINE (Averil Cameron & Stuart G. Hall trans. 1999)	19
THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)	14
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison)	14
NOAH FELDMAN, DIVIDED BY GOD (2005)	8, 9
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. REV. 346 (2002).....	6, 8, 9
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (Oct. 9, 1780), http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO	9
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: Signs and Symbols</i> , PRESBYTERIAN MISSION, https://bit.ly/2UYqYJq	22
EDWIN S. GAUSTAD, ROGER WILLIAMS (2005)	7
Frederick Mark Gedicks, <i>Lynch and the Lunacy of Secularized Religion</i> , 12 NEV. L.J. 640 (2012).....	25
<i>History</i> , NAT'L COUNCIL OF CHURCHES, https://bit.ly/2IfaWcy	21
WINTHROP S. HUDSON, RELIGION IN AMERICA (3d ed. 1981).....	13
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), <i>reprinted in</i> FOUNDING THE REPUBLIC: A DOCUMENTARY HISTORY (John J. Patrick ed., 1995)	10, 11
Kyle D. Johnson et al., <i>Pilot Study of the Effect of Religious Symbols on Brain Function: Association with Measures of Religiosity</i> , 1 SPIRITUALITY IN CLINICAL PRAC. 82 (2014), http://bit.ly/2ifUo4M	18
DOUGLAS KEISTER, STORIES IN STONE: A FIELD GUIDE TO CEMETERY SYMBOLISM AND ICONOGRAPHY (2004)	20
JOHN LOCKE, A LETTER CONCERNING TOLERATION (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Publ'g Co. 1983) (1689)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
BRUCE W. LONGENECKER, <i>THE CROSS BEFORE CONSTANTINE: THE EARLY LIFE OF A CHRISTIAN SYMBOL</i> (2015)	19
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , reprinted in <i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) (appendix to dissent of Rutledge, J.)	10, 11
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (Apr. 1, 1774), http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5	9
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), http://bit.ly/2zUXhBT	5, 12
RICHARD P. MCBRIEN, <i>CAESAR’S COIN: RELIGION AND POLITICS IN AMERICA</i> (1987).....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1490 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
ALISTER E. MCGRATH, <i>CHRISTIANITY: AN INTRODUCTION</i> (3d ed. 2015)	18, 19, 20
JON MEACHAM, <i>AMERICAN GOSPEL: GOD, THE FOUNDING FATHERS, AND THE MAKING OF A NATION</i> (2006)	14, 15
<i>Metro-Area Membership Report: Boston-Cambridge-Newton</i> , ASS’N OF RELIGION DATA ARCHIVES, https://bit.ly/2X7sIC2	24
<i>National Council of the Churches of Christ in the U.S.A.</i> , ENCYC. BRITANNICA, https://bit.ly/2RKOEzo	21
Andy G. Olree, “ <i>Pride Ignorance and Knavery</i> ”: <i>James Madison’s Formative Experiences with Religious Establishments</i> , 36 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 211 (2013)	15
NICHOLAS JACKSON O’SHAUGHNESSY, <i>POLITICS AND PROPAGANDA</i> (2004)	16
Merrill D. Peterson, <i>Jefferson and Religious Freedom</i> , ATLANTIC MONTHLY (Dec. 1994), http://theatlntc.com/2idj7Xo	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pope Francis: The Cross Is the Gate of Salvation</i> , CATHOLIC NEWS (Mar. 12, 2017), http://bit.ly/2CLyEqE	20
Frank S. Ravitch, <i>Religious Objects as Legal Subjects</i> , 40 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1011 (2005)	20
JONATHAN RILEY-SMITH, THE CRUSADES: A HISTORY (2d ed. 2005)	19
Philip A. Saigh, <i>The Effect of Perceived Examiner Religion on the Digit Span Performance of Lebanese Elementary Schoolchildren</i> , 109 J. SOC. PSYCHOL. 167 (1979)	18
Philip A. Saigh, <i>Religious Symbols and the WISC-R Performance of Roman Catholic Junior High School Students</i> , 147 J. GENETIC PSYCHOL. 417 (1986)	17
3 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833)	3
RICHARD TAYLOR, HOW TO READ A CHURCH: A GUIDE TO SYMBOLS AND IMAGES IN CHURCHES AND CATHEDRALS (2003)	19
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, BUILT OF LIVING STONES: ART, ARCHITECTURE, AND WORSHIP (2000)	20
ROGER WILLIAMS, THE BLOODY TENENT OF PERSECUTION FOR CAUSE OF CONSCIENCE (1644), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 COMPLETE WRITINGS OF ROGER WILLIAMS (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963)	7, 14
JOHN WITTE JR., RELIGION AND THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL EXPERIMENT (2d ed. 2005)	15
